

LITE DePALMA GREENBERG, LLC
Joseph J. DePalma
Steven J. Greenfogel
570 Broad Street, Suite 1201
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone: (973) 623-3000
*Interim Co-Liaison Counsel for Direct
Purchaser Plaintiffs*

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
Karen A. Confoy
Princeton Pike Corporate Center
997 Lenox Drive, Building 3
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648-2311
Telephone: (609) 896-3600
*Interim Co-Liaison Counsel for
Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE DUCTILE IRON PIPE FITTINGS
("DIPF") DIRECT PURCHASER
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civ. No. 12-711 (AET)(LHG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENTS
WITH DEFENDANTS (i) SIGMA CORPORATION AND ITS OWNED
SUBSIDIARY SIGMA PIPING PRODUCTS CORPORATION AND (ii)
STAR PIPE PRODUCTS, LTD.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. The Litigation	3
B. The Settlement Negotiations	4
1. The SIGMA settlement negotiations	4
2. The Star settlement negotiations	6
III. PROVISIONS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS	6
A. The Settlement Classes.....	6
B. The Terms of the Settlement Agreements.....	7
IV. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDERS AND CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASSES	10
V. THE NOTICE PLAN MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(e) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND DUE PROCESS	11
A. The Notice	12
B. Summary Notice, Website and Toll-Free Telephone Number	13
C. The Notice Plan and Claim Procedures Meet the Requirements of Due Process	14
D. The CAFA Notice Requirement Has Been Satisfied By Both of The Settling Defendants	15

VI.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS SHOULD BE GIVEN FINAL APPROVAL BECAUSE THEY ARE FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	16
A.	The SIGMA and Star Settlements Are Entitled to an Initial Presumption of Fairness	17
B.	The Girsh Factors Favor Approval of the Settlements	19
1.	The complexity, expense, and duration of the litigation.	20
2.	The reaction of the class to the settlement.....	22
3.	The stage of the proceedings.....	23
4.	The risks of establishing liability.....	25
5.	The risk of establishing damages.....	25
6.	The risks of maintaining a class action through trial.	26
7.	The ability of the Defendants to withstand a greater judgment	27
8.	The range of reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in light of the best possible recovery and the attendant risks of litigation.....	28
VII.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND CLAIMS PROCESS ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE	29
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dep’t Corr.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	16
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 314 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	14
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir.1975).....	19, 22-27
<i>Hegab v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 11–1206(CCC), 2015 WL 1021130 (D.N.J. Mar. 9, 2015)	27
<i>In re Aetna, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001)	28
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 (JG)(VVP), 2012 WL 3138596 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2012)	30
<i>In re Am. Family Enters.</i> , 256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000).....	18
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)	14
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 336 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	27
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	30
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000).....	28

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) 25, 26, 28

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
 Civ. A. No. 08–md–1912, 2014 WL 285076
 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2014).....18

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel
 Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 15, 17, 23-24, 28

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)28

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013)25

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig. (No. II)
 186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999)19

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa .2003)..... 17, 19, 21

In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig., No.04-md-15861,
 2010 WL 2342413 (D.Md. May 19, 2010)10

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....21

In re Nat’l Student Mktg. Litig.,
 68 F.R.D. 151 (D.D.C. 1974)28

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-MD-01952, 2011 WL 717519
 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011)..... 20, 21

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales
 Practices Litig. Agent Actions*,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 16, 22, 23

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 02-2007, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)22

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....24

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 19, 21, 26, 27

Lake v. First Nationwide Bank,
900 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....18

Martina v. L.A. Fitness Int'l, LLC,
No. 2:12-cv-2063 (WHW), 2013 WL 5567157
(D.N.J. Oct. 8, 2013)24

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008).....22

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)11

Rouse v. Comcast Corp.,
C.A. 14-1115, 2015 WL 1725721 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 15, 2015)16

Saini v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
C.A. No. 12-6105 (CCC), 2015 WL 2448846,
at *11 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015)27

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 16, 22

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....29

Varacallo v. Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005)22

Wallace v. Powell,
288 F.R.D. 347 (M.D. Pa. 2012)24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)20

Weiss v. Mercedes–Benz of N. Am., Inc.,
899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995).....27

Zimmer Paper Prods. Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.,
758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985)14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 17153
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)15
28 U.S.C. § 1715(d)15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 14, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... 10, 11, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... 1, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(c)16
